

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE SUBOXONE (BUPRENORPHINE  
HYDROCHLORIDE AND NALOXONE)  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2445**

**Master File No. 2:13-MD-2445-MSG**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:**

*All Direct Purchaser Class Actions*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARDS  
FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EFFORTS ..... 4

    A. Pre-Filing Investigation ..... 4

    B. Motion to Dismiss..... 4

    C. Discovery ..... 5

    D. Class Certification..... 5

    E. Summary Judgment and *Daubert* Motions ..... 6

    F. Trial Preparation ..... 7

    G. Mediation and Settlement ..... 8

III. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. Class Counsel Should Be Awarded Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees ..... 8

    B. The *Gunter/Prudential* Factors Support Class Counsel’s Requested Fee ..... 10

        1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefitted Favor the Requested Fee ..... 11

        2. Objections to the Requested Fee..... 12

        3. Class Counsel are Highly Skilled in Antitrust Litigation ..... 13

        4. The Complexity and Duration of the Action Favor the Requested Fee.... 14

        5. The Risk of Nonpayment Favors the Requested Fee..... 15

        6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Action Favors the Requested Fee 17

        7. The Requested Fee is In Line With Awards in Similar Cases ..... 18

        8. The Benefits of the Settlement are Attributable to Class Counsel..... 21

        9. The Requested Fee is Consistent With the Percentage Fee That Courts in This Circuit Have Held Would Have Been Privately Negotiated..... 22

        10. Innovative Terms of Settlement..... 23

C.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Shows a 1.57 Multiplier .....	23
D.	Class Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonable and Necessary to the Result .....	25
E.	Service Awards for the Class Representatives are Appropriate and Reasonable .	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahrendsen v. Prudent Fiduciary Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107802 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2023) .....	9
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	27
<i>Baez-Medina v. Judge Grp., Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124960 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2023) .....	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	8-9
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F.Supp.2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Kadence Int’l</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164037 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2023) .....	24
<i>Calhoun v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41172 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2023) .....	13, 15
<i>Fusion Elite All Stars v. Varsity Brands, L.L.C.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179316 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 4, 2023) .....	14
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127370 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015) .....	9
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerheart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	11
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	27
<i>In re All-Clad Metalcrafters, L.L.C.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27868 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2023) .....	25-26
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	10, 22
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	23
<i>In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) .....	15, 16

<i>In re Celebrex Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85125 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018) .....	20, 25
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F.Supp.2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	25
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>In re Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134005 (E.D. Pa. July 22, 2022) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	22
<i>In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196845 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022) .....	10, 14, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256167 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021) .....	15-16, 17
<i>In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199792 (D. Mass. May 20 2015) .....	20, 25
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28801 (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2004) .....	19, 24
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....	18, 20, 25
<i>In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43284 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10, 12, 22
<i>In re Safety Components Int'l Secs. Litig.</i> , 166 F.Supp.2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	26
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75213 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) .....	12
<i>In re Skelaxin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014) .....	20, 25
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) .....	23

<i>Kirsch v. Delta Dental of N.J.</i> , 534 Fed. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	9, 10, 24
<i>La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Pfizer, Inc. (In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206338 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) .....	20, 25
<i>McDonough v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F.Supp.3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	17, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Morales v. Unique Beginning Caterers Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236744 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2021) .....	19
<i>Starnes v. Amazon.Com., Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79515 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2023) .....	18
<i>Stechert v. Travelers Home &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113277 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2022) .....	16, 21
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35471 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2020) .....	18
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206840 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018) .....	23
<i>U.S.N. Co. v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 55 F.R.D. 31 (E.D. Pa. 1972) .....	14
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69614 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Powell</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172326 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2015) .....	17
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	8
